



\$~21 to 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 5723/2024
STATE (GOVT OF NCT) OF DELHIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP
versus
KUNAL CHHABRA THROUGH PAROKAR/FATHER DALIP
CHHABRARespondent
Through: Mr. Manik Dogra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Arun Khatri, Mr. Dhruv, Ms. Shelly,
Advs.

22
+ CRL.M.C. 5897/2024
STATE (GOVT OF NCT) OF DELHIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP
versus
KUNAL CHHABRA THROUGH PAROKAR/FATHER DALIP
CHHABRARespondent
Through: Mr. Manik Dogra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Arun Khatri, Mr. Dhruv, Ms. Shelly,
Advs.

23
+ CRL.M.C. 5924/2024
STATE (GOVT OF NCT) OF DELHIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP
versus
KUNAL CHHABRA THROUGH PAROKAR/FATHER DALIP
CHHABRARespondent
Through: Mr. Manik Dogra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Arun Khatri, Mr. Dhruv, Ms. Shelly,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

% **ORDER**
20.01.2025

1. Mr. Dogra, learned senior counsel, on instructions states that the



respondent has always been ready and willing to join the investigation in a virtual mode.

2. Per Contra, Mr. Khanna, learned APP states that the petitioner needs to come and join investigation physically.

3. Mr, Khanna, learned APP shall share the details of all the LOCs, if any, opened against the respondent, to enable the respondent to take appropriate measures seeking stay/ cancellation of the said LOCs and thereafter, join the investigation physically.

4. List on 03.03.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

JANUARY 20, 2025/sp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)