



\$~70 to 75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5723/2024 & CRL.M.A. 21854/2024

STATE (GOVT OF NCT) OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Divyang Kishwan, Advocate

versus

KUNAL CHHABRA THROUGH PAROKAR/FATHER
DALIP CHHABRARespondent

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Advocate

(71)

+ CRL.M.C. 5897/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22548/2024

STATE (GOVT OF NCT) OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Divyang Kishwan, Advocate

versus

KUNAL CHHABRA THROUGH PAROKAR/FATHER
DALIP CHHABRARespondent

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Advocate

(72)

+ CRL.M.C. 5924/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22648/2024

STATE (GOVT OF NCT) OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Divyang Kishwan, Advocate

versus

KUNAL CHHABRA THROUGH PAROKAR/FATHER
DALIP CHHABRARespondent



(73)
+ Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Advocate
W.P.(CRL) 777/2025 & CRL.M.A. 7228-29/2025
KUNAL CHHABRAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Advocate

(74)
+ W.P.(CRL) 780/2025 & CRL.M.A. 7236-37/2025
KUNAL CHHABRAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Advocate

(75)
+ W.P.(CRL) 782/2025 & CRL.M.A. 7275-76/2025
KUNAL CHHABRAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Advocate

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA



ORDER
28.04.2026

%

1. *Vide* order dated 16.12.2024, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court had observed that:

“Mr Dogra, learned senior counsel for the respondent states that he has repeatedly informed the IO that as and when they want to investigate, the respondent is ready and willing to join and cooperate...”

2. In view of above, the respondent is directed to join investigation in this week itself.

3. List on 16.07.2026.

4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/ns/TD